Public Agenda %

SPELTHORNE

MEANS BUSINESS

Please reply to:
Contact: Gill Hobbs

Service: Committee Services

Direct line: 01784 446240

E-mail: g.hobbs@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 6 December 2016

Notice of meeting

Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday, 14 December 2016

Time: Call Over Meeting - 6.45 pm

The Call Over meeting will deal with administrative matters for the Planning Committee
meeting. Please see guidance note on reverse

Committee meeting — Immediately upon the conclusion of the Call Over Meeting

Place:  Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames

To the members of the Planning Committee

Councillors:

R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman) R. Chandler N.J. Gething
H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman) S.M. Doran A.C. Harman
R.O. Barratt P.C. Forbes-Forsyth A.T. Jones

|.J. Beardsmore M.P.C. Francis D. Patel

J.R. Boughtflower C.M. Frazer R.W. Sider BEM

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499



http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk

Call Over Meeting

Guidance Note

The Council will organise a meeting immediately prior to the Planning Committee meeting
(a “Call Over”) which will deal with the following administrative matters for the Committee:

e Ward councillor speaking

e Public speakers

e Declarations of interests

e Late information

e Withdrawals

e Changes of condition

e any other procedural issues which in the opinion of the Chairman ought to be dealt
with in advance of the meeting.

The Call-Over will be organised by Officers who will be present. Unless there are
exceptional circumstances, the meeting will be held in the same room planned for the
Committee. The Chairman of the Planning Committee will preside at the Call-Over. The
Call-Over will take place in public and Officers will advise the public of the proceedings at
the meeting. Public speaking at the Call-Over eithe
[...]
ns and other
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below.

16/00819/FUL - Bridge House, Bridge Street, Staines-upon-Thames,
TW18 4TW

16/01683/FUL - Venture House, 42 — 54 London Road, Staines-upon-
Thames, TW18 4HF

Planning Appeals Report

To note details of the Planning appeals submitted and decisions
received between 4 November and the 1 December 2016.

Urgent Items
To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent.

Page nos.

21-44

45 - 48



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

Minutes of the Planning Committee
16 November 2016

Present:
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)
Councillor H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

|.J. Beardsmore N.J. Gething R.W. Sider BEM
S.M. Doran A.C. Harman

M.P.C. Francis A.T. Jones

Apologies: Apologies were received from Councillor R.O. Barratt,
Councillor J.R. Boughtflower, Councillor R. Chandler and
Councillor D. Patel

In Attendance:

Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting
and spoke on an application in or affecting their ward, are set out below in
relation to the relevant application.

253/16 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2016 were approved as a
correct record.

254/16 Disclosures of Interest

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct
There were none.

b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code

Page 5



Planning Committee, 16 November 2016 - continued

Councillors Doran, Gething, Harman, Sider, Smith Ainsley and Thomson
reported that, in relation to application 16/01593/HOU 19 Clifford Avenue,
Ashford TW15 2JS, they either knew the owner of the neighbouring property
who was speaking against the planning proposal, or had had conversations
with him but had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views
and had kept an open mind.

255/16 16/01117/FUL - Land north of M3, Thames Side, Laleham

Description:

This application is for the retention of a pontoon that is attached to the
riverbank alongside the River Thames north of the M3 Bridge. It is constructed
of rubber/plastic and has a small recess on the downstream side to allow
canoes from the adjacent Canoeing Club, to be accessed from both sides to
aid safety and accessibility. The site is located within the Zone 3b functional
flood plain, the Green Belt and the river is designated as a Site of

Nature Conservation Importance.

It is considered that the design and limited size of the pontoon is acceptable
and also is considered to be appropriate development within the Green Belt.
There would be no significant flooding concerns and the pontoon would not
result in any adverse impacts upon the landscaping and biodiversity of the
surrounding area.

Additional Information:
The Assistant Head of Planning (Development Management) informed the
Committee of the following:

The consultation response from Surrey Wildlife Trust raised no objection.

Public Speaking:
There was none.

Debate:

During the debate the following key issues were raised:
There was nothing contentious in this proposal.

It will promote good health for young people.

Decision:

Resolved to retain the existing pontoon that is attached to the riverbank
alongside the River Thames north of the M3 Bridge to service canoeing
centre.

256/16 16/01593/HOU - 19 Clifford Grove, Ashford TW15 2JS

Description:

Page 6



Planning Committee, 16 November 2016 - continued

This application seeks retrospective planning permission for the erection of an
outbuilding which is situated in the north-western corner of the rear garden of
19 Clifford Grove. The outbuilding measures 5.608m in width and 4.108m in
depth. It has a dual pitched roof with a ridge height of 3.6m and a height of
2.3m to the eaves. The outbuilding is situated 0.15m from the boundary with
21 Clifford Grove to the northeast and 1.3m from the rear boundary with 56
Parkland Grove to the northwest. Planning permission is required as the
outbuilding excee
[...]
ding area

Decision:
Resolved to overturn and refused for the following reason:

The outbuilding, by reason of its height, scale, bulk and proximity to the
boundary, would have an overbearing impact on the adjacent property,
number 21 Clifford Grove and would be out of character with the surrounding
area, contrary to policy EN1 of the Spelthorne Core Strategy and Policies
DPD, 2009.

The Planning Committee also agreed to issue an enforcement notice
requiring the removal of the outbuilding. The time period for compliance is

3 months. The reason for issuing the enforcement notice is the same as the
reason for refusal.

257/16  Planning Appeals Report

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed
gueries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since
the last meeting, they should contact the Assistant Head of Planning and
Housing Strategy.

Resolved that the report of the Assistant Head of Planning and Housing
Strategy be received and noted.

258/16  Urgent Items

There were none.

Page 8



Multistorey
Car Park

et House
I O War Meml|
I} Mallard COD
3
L

"" Market Square

cB TcB
@ N\ /7\% Club

N
N 16/00819/FUL
A Bridge House, Bridge Street, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 4TW "
1:1,250 (c) Crown Copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 100024284. g;%%nglﬁE%Es

Danpo QO

IMHL’\J




Planning Committee

14 December 2016

SPELTHORNE

Application No.

16/00819/FUL

Site Address Bridge House, Bridge Street, Staines-upon-Thames,

Proposal Erection of one additional floor level to the existing building, creating a
second floor and change the use of the existing office building into
residential thus providing 2 no. one bed apartments and 7 no. two bed
apartments with associated car parking.

Applicant Mr M Boon

Ward Staines

Call in details None

Case Officer Matthew Clapham

Application Dates | Valid: 23.05.16 Expiry: 18.07.16 Target: Over 8 weeks

Executive
Summary

The application site is an existing three storey office building with under
croft car parking located on the western side of Bridge Street. The site is
located within the Staines Conservation Area, the Staines Town Centre
Employment Zone, the Zone 3a Flood Risk Area (1 in 100 year event)
and adjoins an Area of High Archaeological Importance. The building is
currently in a B1 office use.

The proposal would involve the creation of 9 residential flats through the
conversion of the existing office building into residential and the erection
of an additional storey. 14 car parking spaces are provided in the under
croft area and to the rear in an open external parking area. 9 bicycle
spaces are also to be provided. Permission has already been granted
for the erection of the additional storey, originally to have formed part of
an extended office building. This proposal is slightly amended in that
small balconies are to be provided to each of the flats as well as
fenestration changes and rooflights.

The proposed conversion to residential and the additional storey
extension are considered acceptable and would not be detrimental to
the character and appearance of the area, would preserve and enhance
the appearance of the Conservation Area and would not impact upon
the employment area. No ground floor extensions are proposed and as
such, no flooding risks arise. A safe means of escape in the event of a
flood for future occupiers of the flats is provided via Staines Bridge and
onto the Causeway in Egham. Satisfactory parking and amenity space is
provided in a sustainable location and no highway safety risks would
arise.

Page 10



Subject to final comments from the Councils Environmental Health
Officer, it is not considered that there would be any adverse impacts in
terms of Air Quality.

RecpmmendEd This application is recommended for approval subject to conditions.
Decision

MAIN REPORT

1 DEVELOPMENT PLAN

11

3.2

The following policies in the Council’s Core Strategy and Policies DPD 2009
are considered relevant to this proposal:

LO1 - Flooding

EM1 - Employment Development
ENZ1 - Design of New Development
ENG6 - Conservation Areas

CC3 - Parking Provision

VVVYVYYVY

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

14/01259/FUL
Erection of proposed additional floor level and new pitched roof
Grant Conditional 15.10.2014

15/01179/RVC

Variation of Condition 5 of approval no. 14/01259/FUL to substitute drawing
no’s L2148/12B and 03A with drawing no’s L2148/12C and 03C to reflect
minor alterations to the elevations to include a raised pediment to allow for the
lift over-run.

Grant Conditional 29.10.2015

DESCRIPTION OF CURRENT PROPOSAL

The application site is a two / three storey office building located on the eastern
side of Bridge Street. It is at the end of a terrace of buildings. There is parking
provided in a sub-basement area on the lower ground floor with two levels of
offices above and additional parking spaces provided to the rear of the building.
The site is located within the Staines Conservation Area, is in the proximity to a
number of Listed and locally listed buildings. The site is also located mainly
within zone 3a (1 in 100 year event) Flood Risk Zones. The site is also within
the Staines Town Centre Employment Area.

This proposal would involve the creation of 9 residential flats through the
conversion of the existing office building into residential and the erection of an
additional storey. The mix of flats would comprise 2 no. 1 bed flats and 7 no.2
bed flats. Small balconies are to be provided for each unit. 14 car parking
spaces are provided, 10 in the under croft area and to the rear and 4 in an

Page 11




3.3

7.1

external open parking area. 9 bicycle spaces are also to be provided. The
proposal represents an amendment to the original submission which was for an
additional two storey’s on top of the existing building and conversion of the
office into residential to provide 12 flats.

A copy of the existing and proposed elevations and site plan / car parking
layouts of the site are
[...]
s been submitted to and
agreed by the Local Planning Authority which includes details and drawings
demonstrating how 10% of the energy requirements generated by the
development as a whole will be achieved utilising renewable energy methods
and showing in detail the estimated sizing of each of the contributing
technologies to the overall percentage. The detailed report shall identify how
renewable energy, passive energy and efficiency measures will be generated
and utilised for each of the proposed buildings to meet collectively the
requirement for the scheme. The agreed measures shall be implemented with
the construction of each building and thereafter retained and maintained to the
satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority unless otherwise agreed in writing.

Reason:- To ensure that the development is sustainable and complies with
Policy SP7 and CCL1 of the Spelthorne Development Plan Core Strategy and
Policies DPD.

6. That within 3 months of the commencement of any part of the development
permitted, or such longer period as may be approved by the Local Planning
Authority, facilities shall be provided within the curtilage of the site for the
storage of refuse and waste materials in accordance with details to be
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority before any work
on the development hereby permitted is first commenced, and thereafter the
approved facilities shall be maintained as approved.

Reason:- To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the
enjoyment by neighbouring occupiers of their properties and the appearance
of the locality, in accordance with policies SP6 and EN1 of the Spelthorne
Borough Core Strategy and Policies Development Plan Document 2009.

7. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans: L2148/LP rev B; 02 rev B; 03 rev G; 11 rev A; 12
rev H; 13; 14 rev A; 15 and 16 rev A received 25.10.2016.

Reason:- For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest o
[...]
ctice
The Courtyard 53 Church Street

Staines upon Thames Middx TW18 4XS
Tel: 01784 459211 E-mail: info@rdjwltd.cam

DATE

More  PROPOSED EXTENSION,
o BRIDGE HOUSE

" BRIDGE STREET

v 9TAINES

CHECKED

——— PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

T L2149/12 T+




Age&ndaitem 4b

o ///‘/ ¢
o
beth
se

P - //////:://
) ,/1‘435 ////////////
o
/uQ DO“R//
Eliza

Hou

%

AN
P4

16/01683/FUL
Venture House, 42-54 London Road,

>

Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4HF

1:1,250 (c) Crown Copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 100024284. g;%%nglﬁE%Es
Danpa 21

AN

1 Mub o L




Planning Committee $

14 December 2016

SPELTHORNE

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Application Nos.

16/01683/FUL

Site Address

Venture House, 42 — 54 London Road, Staines upon Thames

Proposal Removal of surface level car park and erection of a two-storey block of 6
flats (4 no. 1-bed and 2 no. 2-bed) together with associated car and
cycle parking, bin storage and landscaping.

Applicant Inland Homes Dev. Ltd

Ward Staines

Call in details N/A

Case Officer Paul Tomson

Application Dates | Valid: 21.10.2016 Expiry: 16.12.2016 Target: Under 8 weeks

Executive
Summary

This application is seeks the removal of the existing surface level car
park at the rear of the site and the erection of a 2-storey building to
provide 6 flats. Whilst the site is located within a designated
Employment Area, Prior Approval was granted in January 2015 to
convert the offices to residential and it is therefore considered that the
Council could not object to the loss of the commercial car parking area.
(a further Prior Approval for 31 flats has since been approved). The
design and scale of the new building is in keeping with the character of
the area. The development will have an acceptable relationship with the
neighbouring residential properties in New Street and Sidney Road.
Satisfactory levels of amenity space and parking will be provided.
Furthermore, the scheme is considered acceptable in flood risk terms.

Recommended
Decision

This application is recommended for approval

Page 22




MAIN REPORT

1. Development Plan

1.1  The following policies in the Council’s Core Strategy and Policies DPD 2009
are considered relevant to this proposal:

» LO1 (Flooding)

» EM1 (Employment Development)
» HO4 (Housing Size and Type)
» HOS5 (Housing Density)
» EN1 (Design of New Development)
» CC1 (Renewable Energy, Energy Conservation and Sustainable
Construction)
» CC3 (Parking Provision)
2. Relevant Planning History
SP/97/0594 Redevelopment to provide 3-storey office Approved

building, with car parking (including basement = 22/04/1998
car parking) and associated works.

14/02058/PDO Prior Approval Notification for the change of Prior
use from offices (Use Class B1la) to residential ~Approval
(Use Class C3) comprising 29 flats. Given
20/01/2015

15/00654/FUL Removal of surface level car park and erection  Withdrawn
of a two-storey block of 6 flats (4 no. 1-bed and 15/07/2015
2 no. 2-bed) together with associated amenity
space.

15/01352/FUL Removal of surface level car park and erection  Approved
of a two-storey block of 6 flats (4 no. 1-bed and 18/01/2016
2 no. 2-bed) together with associated amenity
space.

16/00978/PDO Prior Approval Notification for the change of use Prior
from offices (Use Class B1) to Residential (Use Approval

Class C3) comprising 31 flats. Given
09/08/2016
16/01605/FUL Alteration to the elevations of the existing Approved

building including changes to the fenestration, 16/11/2016
installation of louvres to the rear and smoke

vent on the roof to facilitate the conversion to

residential.

Page 23



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

16/01616/FUL Erection of bin stores, installation of 2 additional Approved
parking spaces and cycle parking. 21/11/2016

Description of Current Proposal

The application relates to Venture House, 42 — 54 London Road, which is a 3-
storey office building located on the southern side of the road. It has a
basement car park, and a surface level car park located towards the rear of
the site. The site is located within a designated Employment Area. It is also
within an area liable to flood: Zone 2, which has between 1 in 100 year and 1
in 1000 year chance of flooding.

To the east is the adjacent 3-storey office block of Elizabeth House and its
associated car park. To the west are the residential properties of 11 — 19 New
Street. Further to the west on the other side of New Street is the commercial
building of Prism House. To the south are the dwellings of 27 and 29 Sidney
Road and their rear gardens.

The proposal involves the removal of the surface level car park and the
erection of a 2-storey block of 6 flats. The proposed building will measure
15.46m in depth, 14.80m in width and 6.3m in height. It will be faced in a mix
of coloured render and buff brickwork. A communal amenity space will be
provided. The proposed dwelling mix will comprise 4 no. 1-bed and 2 no. 2-
bed units. 6 no. designated parking spaces (1 per unit) will be provided; 4 of
them will be situated on the eastern side of the existing building of Venture
House, whilst the other 2 will be located immediately in front of the proposed
building.

The proposal differs from the previous approved scheme (15/01352/FUL) in
that the design and appearance of the building has changed. In particular, the
previous pitched roof design has been replaced with a ‘Mews-style’ flat roof
design. The external treatment is also different with the ground floor faced in
cream coloured render and the first floor in buff brickwork compared with the
previously approved building which was entirely buff brickwork. The location
of the car parking spaces has also changed with them located closer to the
new building.

It is relevant to note that in August 2016 Prior Approval was granted under the
Government’s relaxation of Permitted Development rights to convert Venture
House from Offices (Use Class Bla) to Residential (Use Class C3) to provide
31 flats (16/00978/PDO). Planning permission has since bee
[...]
of existing parking

- Flooding

Planning Considerations

Loss of designated Employment Land/Principle

The site is located within a designated Employment Area. Policy EM1 of the
Core Strategy and Policies DPD 2009 (CS & P DPD) stipulates that there

Page 25




7.2

7.3

7.4

shall be no loss of employment land or floorspace within an Employment
Area. Whilst the proposal will result in the loss of part of the site (i.e. the
surface level car park) to residential, it is not considered that the Council
could resist the loss of this particular area of designated employment. As
mentioned above, in August 2016 Prior Approval was granted for the change
of use of the entire site from offices to residential comprising 31 flats. Both the
basement and surface level car park was to be used for parking in association
with the new flats. Whilst the applicant has recently applied to the Local
Planning Authority for a Non-Material Amendment to reduce the level of car
parking from 59 to 27, the loss of the employment use of the site and the
principle of residential development has already been accepted.

Housing Density

Policy HOS of the CS & P DPD states that within higher density residential
areas, including those characterised by a significant proportion of flats and
those containing significant Employment Areas, new development should
generally be in the range of 40 — 75 dwellings per hectare (dph). Higher
density development may be acceptable where it is demonstrated that the
development complies with Policy EN1 of the CS & P DPD on design,
particularly in terms of its compatibility with the character of the area and is in
a location that is accessible by non car-based modes of travel.

Whilst the main part of the site is still occupied as offices, the proposed
residential density for the southern part of the site where the block of flats is to
be sited is 108 dph. However, this does not include the area covered by the 4
designated parking spaces situated next to the eastern
[...]
ng space per unit which is considered

acceptable and accords with the requirement in the Council’'s Parking
Standards.

Accordingly, the application is recommended for approval.

Recommendation

GRANT subject to the following conditions:-

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration
of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason:- This condition is required by Section 91 of the Town and

Country Planning Act, 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

Page 29



The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance
with the following approved plans and drawings:

APO007, AP040, AP043, AP044, AP050, AP051, AP054 received 06
October 2016

APO052 Rev. B received 22 November 2016
APO053 Rev. B received 22 November 2016

Reason:- For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper
planning

Before any work on the development hereby permitted is first
commenced details of the materials and detailing to be used for the
external surfaces of the building and the surface material for the
parking spaces be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning
Authority.

Reason:- To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice
the appearance of the development and the visual amenities and
character of the locality, in accordance with policies SP6 and EN1 of
the Spelthorne Borough Core Strategy and Policies Development Plan
Document 2009.

No development shall take place until:-

(@) A comprehensive desk-top study, carried out to identify and
evaluate all potential sources and impacts of land and/or groundwater
contamination relevant to the site, has been submitted to and approved
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

(b) Where any such potential sources and impacts have been
identified, a site investigation has been carried out to fully characterise
the nature and extent of any land and/or groundwater contamination
and its implications. The site investigation shall not be commenced
until the extent and methodology of the site investigation have been
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

(c) A written method statement for the remediation of land and/or
groundwater contamination affecting the site shall be agreed in writing
with the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of
remediation. The method statement shall include an implementation
timetable and monitoring proposals, and a remediation verification
methodology.

The site shall be remediated in accordance with the approved method
statement, with no deviation from the statement without the express
written agreement of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason:-

(@) To protect the amenities of future residents and the environment
from the effects of potentially harmful substances.

Page 30



NOTE

The requirements of the above Condition must be carried out in
accordance with current best practice. The applicant is therefore
advised to contact Spelthorne's Pollution Control team on 01784
446251 for further advice and information before any work
commences. An information sheet entitled "Land Affected By
Contamination: Guidance to Help Developers Meet Planning
Requirements” proving guidance can also be downloaded from
Spelthorne's website at www.spelthorne.gov.uk.

In accordance with policies SP6 and EN15 of the Spelthorne Borough
Core Strategy and Policies Development Plan Document 2009.

Prior to the first use or occupation of the development, and on
completion of the agreed contamination remediation works, a validation
report that demonstrates the effectiveness of the remediation carried
out shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning
Authority.

Reason:- To protect the amenities of future residents and the
environment from the effects of potentially harmful substances.

No development shall commence until a report has been submitted to
and agreed by the Local Planning Authority which includes details and
drawings demonstrating how 
[...]
nity Infrastructure Levy (CIL). Full details of the charge, how it
has been calculated and what happens next are set out in the CIL
Liability Notice which will be sent separately.

If you have not already done so an Assumption of Liability notice
should be sent to the Council as soon as possible and before the
commencement of development.

Further information on CIL and the stages which need to be followed is
available on the Council's website. www.spelthorne.go.uk/CIL.

The applicant is advised that the site to which this planning permission
relates is located on or near land that may contain harmful substances.
Under Part C of the Building Regulations you will be required to
consider this when designing the foundations of the development.

The applicant is advised to contact Spelthorne's Pollution Control team
on 01784 446251 for further advice and information before any work
commences.

The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure)

(England) Order 2015

Working in a positive/proactive manner

In assessing this application, officers have worked with the applicant in a
positive and proactive manner consistent with the requirements of paragraphs
186-187 of the NPPF. This included the following:-

a) Provided pre-application advice to seek to resolve problems before the

application was submitted and to foster the delivery of sustainable

development.

b) Provided feedback through the validation process including information

on the website, to correct identified problems to ensure that the

application was correct and could be registered;

Page 35



c) Have suggested/accepted/negotiated amendments to the scheme to
resolve identified problems with the proposal and to seek to foster

sustainable development.
d) Have proactively communicated with the applicant through the process

to advise progress, timescales or recommendation.

Page 36



/€ obed

notes:

Adjacent properties and boundaries are shown for illustrative purposes only and
have not be
[...]
lopment Plan Document and the Councils Supplementary
Planning Document 2009 for the Design of Residential
Extensions and New Residential Development 2011.

Appeal
Reference

APP/Z3635/D/16/3160234

Page 46




Appeal 30/11/2016

Decision Date:

Inspector’s Dismissed

Decision

Inspector’s The Inspector considered that the main issue was the “effect of
Comments: the proposal on the character and appearance of the host

property and the surrounding area”. She considered that the
size of the extension “would obscure a large proportion of the
front elevation” and the mass “would appear unduly prominent”
and would detract from the host dwelling. She therefore
dismissed the appeal.

FUTURE HEARING / INQUIRY DATES

Proposal

Council | Type of | Site Case | Date
Ref. Appeal Officer

/FUL

16/00135 | Hearing | The Paddocks Siting of static mobile KWILT | TBA

rear of 237 - 245 | home for one family.
Hithermoor Road,
Stanwell Moor

Page 47




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4a 16/00819/FUL - Bridge House, Bridge Street, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4TW
	4b 16/01683/FUL - Venture House, 42 – 54 London Road, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4HF
	PT 5 Approved floor plans.pdf
	Sheets
	A00-02 - Proposed GA Floor Plans


	PT 6 Approved elevations.pdf
	Sheets
	A00-05 - Proposed GA Elevations 2


	PT 7 Approved Elevations.pdf
	Sheets
	A00-04 - Proposed GA Elevations



	5 Planning Appeals Report





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
14 December 2016 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman) 
Councillor H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

I.J. Beardsmore 

R. Chandler 

 

N.J. Gething 

A.C. Harman 

 

 

 

 
 

Apologies: Apologies were received from  Councillor R.O. Barratt, 
Councillor J.R. Boughtflower, Councillor S.M. Doran, Councillor 
M.P.C. Francis, Councillor C.M. Frazer and Councillor 
R.W. Sider BEM 

 
In Attendance: 
Councillor I.T. Harvey 

  
 

267/16   Minutes  
 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2016 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 

268/16   Disclosures of Interest  
 

 
a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
There were none. 
 
 

269/16   16/00819/FUL - Bridge House, Bridge Street, Staines-upon-
Thames, TW18 4TW  
 



 
Planning Committee, 14 December 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

 
Description: 
The creation of 9 residential flats through the conversion of the existing office 
building into residential and the erection of an additional storey. 14 car parking 
spaces are provided in the under croft area and to the rear in an open 
external parking area. 9 bicycle spaces are also to be provided.  
 
Additional Information: 
The Assistant Head of Planning (Development Management) advised the 
Committee that the Council’s Pollution Control Officer had raised no objection 
on air quality grounds and recommended that an informative should be 
imposed relating to contaminated land. 
 
It was also recommended that an additional condition be imposed that no 
development should take place until a plan has been submitted and agreed by 
the Local Planning Authority showing the rear facing balconies on all 
elevations as approved.   
 
Public Speaking:  
There was none. 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

 Loss of offices in Staines Town Centre 

 Limited amenity space 

 Query over adequacy of parking 
 
Decision: 
The application was approved as per the agenda, subject to the following 
additions: 
 
Condition: Notwithstanding condition no. 7 above, no development shall take 
place until a plan has been submitted and agreed by the Local Planning 
Authority showing the rear facing balconies on all elevations as approved.  
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the agreed details. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning. 
 
Informative: The applicant is advised that the site to which this planning 
permission relates is located on or near land that may contain harmful 
substances. Under Part C of the Building Regulations the applicant will be 
required to consider this when designing the foundations of the development. 
 
The applicant is advised to contact Spelthorne's Pollution Control team on 
01784 446251 for further advice and information before any work 
commences. 
 
 



 
Planning Committee, 14 December 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

270/16   16/01683/FUL - Venture House, 42 – 54 London Road, Staines-
upon-Thames, TW18 4HF  
 

 
Description: 
The removal of the existing surface level car park at the rear of the site and 
the erection of a two-storey building to provide 6 flats (4 no. 1-bed and 2 no. 
2-bed) together with associated car and cycle parking, bin storage and 
landscaping 
 
Additional Information: 
The Assistant Head of Planning (Development Management) informed the 
Committee of the following: 
 
The Planning Committee report should be updated as follows: 
 

1. The application for a Non-Material Amendment to the 2016 Prior 
Approval - 16/00978/PDO (referred to in paragraphs 7.1 and 7.12) has 
now been granted. 
 

2. The first sentence of paragraph 7.3 needs correcting to: “Whilst the 
main part of the site is still was up until recently occupied as offices, ” 

 
Public Speaking:  
There was none. 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

 Is in character with the town centre location 

 Concerns over adequacy of parking 

 Concerns over street scene 

 Building in this location is better than building outside the town centre 
 
Decision: 
The application was approved as per the agenda. 
 
 
 
 

271/16   Planning Appeals Report  
 

 
The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Assistant Head of Planning and 
Housing Strategy.  
 



 
Planning Committee, 14 December 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

Resolved that the report of the Assistant Head of Planning and Housing 
Strategy be received and noted. 
 
 

272/16   Urgent Items  
 

 
There were none. 
 
 

273/16   Thanks from the Chairman  
 

 
The Chairman thanked all the Council’s officers for the comprehensive reports 
and presentations they gave over the past year, including Paul Tomson, Peter 
Brooks, Matthew Clapham, Janet Ferguson and Siri Thafvelin; he also 
thanked Esme Spinks, who so ably stepped up to replace John Brooks. 
 
The Chairman expressed his thanks to the committee members; he had heard 
from the Chief Executive, Lee O’Neil and visitors from other councils how 
impressed they were with the standard of debate. 
 
Finally, the Chairman also thanked his vice chairmen, Councillor Chris Frazer 
and Councillor Howard Thomson who so ably led the debates; as well as 
Committee Services and Legal. 
 
The Chairman handed a small gift to Esme Spinks, the Assistant Head of 
Planning (Development Management) in recognition of the officers’ work.  
 
 


